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Declaration of Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 
 

Ref No. D/218/24 

Applicant Elizabeth Ring  

Description Construction of a sheep house/shed 

Location Carriganimmy, Carriganimma, Co. Cork       

 
Further information was received on 30th April 2024. 

The applicant has submitted proposals for effluent storage facilities. It is proposed to 
install a 11,000L concrete effluent storage tank to collect any potential seepage from 
the straw bedded sheep shed. Plans of the shed showing the effluent storage tank 
have been submitted along with a letter from Teagasc.  

 

The Environment Office has considered the proposals and has no objections to the 
proposed development, subject to conditions. 

 

The applicant has responded to the request for further information to the 
satisfaction of the planning authority.  

Conclusion 

On the basis of the information submitted and having regard to Class 6 of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001, as amended it is 
considered that the proposed works are development which constitute exempted 
development, providing the following is adhered to; 

 

• The Applicant should be required to construct the proposed sheep shed in 
compliance with Dept. of Agriculture, Food and the Marine specification 
S.146: Minimum Specification for Wintering Facilities for Sheep. 

• An inspection chamber should be constructed on all surface water drains 
leaving the farmyard. 

 
Carol Stack, 

Area planner. 

10/5/24 
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Declaration of Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 
 

Ref No. D/218/24 

Applicant Elizabeth Ring  

Description Construction of a sheep house/shed 

Location Carriganimmy, Carriganimma, Co. Cork       

 
Question 
Whether the construction of a new 128.56sq.m sheep house is exempted 
development.  
 
Site location 
 

 
Approx. location outlined in red 
 
The site is located within the ‘Rural Area Under Strong Urban Influence’ as set out in 
the Cork County Development Plan, 2022.  
 
The site is also located entirely within Mullaghanish to Musheramore SPA. 

It appears that the site is a stand-alone site, with no other farm buildings on the 
landholding. No landholding details have been submitted.  

 
Planning History 
07/7075 
Planning permission was previously granted on the site for the construction of a 
straw bedded sheep shed and sheep handling facilities to include dipping tank for 
Elizabeth Ring.  

 
Relevant Legislative Context 
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Planning and Development Act, 2000 
Section 2 of the Planning and Development 2000 defines the terms used within the 
Act and the following terms are relevant for the purposes of this referral. 
 
“Works” - include any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, 
extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 
 
“Agriculture” includes – Horticulture, fruit growing, seed growing, dairy farming, the 
breeding and keeping of livestock, ….. the training of horses and the rearing of 
bloodstock, the use of land as grazing land, meadow land, osier land, market gardens 
and nursery grounds, and “agriculture” shall be construed accordingly 
 
“Structure” means any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or 
made on, in or under any land, or any part of a structure so defined, and – (a) Where 
the context so admits, includes the land on, in or under which the structure is situate,”  
 
Section 3 (1) defines ‘development’ as; 
(i) In this Act, ‘development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, 
the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any 
material change in the use of any structures or other land. 
 
Section 4 sets out development which is deemed to be exempted development.  
 
Section 4(4) states: 
“Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations 
under subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an 
environmental impact assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development 
is required.” 
 
Sections 176, 177 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended are also 
noted.  
 
Section 172 (1) of the Act is noted. 
 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) 
Article 6(1) states that subject to Article 9, development of a class specified in 
Column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of 
the Act provided that such development complies with conditions and limitations 
specified in Column 2 of said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in said Column 
1.  
 
Article 9 (1) concerns development to which Article 6 relates and shall not be 
exempted development for the purposes of the Act- 
 
(a) If the carrying out of such development would –  
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(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An 
Bord Pleanála is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment 
and the development would require an appropriate assessment because it 
would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site,  

 

Class 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 
 

CLASS 6 
 

Works consisting of the provision of a 
roofed structure for the housing of 
cattle, sheep, goats, donkeys, horses, 
deer or rabbits, having a gross floor 
space not exceeding 200 square metres 
(whether or not by extension of an 
existing structure), and any ancillary 
provision for effluent storage.  

1. No such structure shall be used for 
any purpose other than the purpose of 
agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such 
structure together with any other such 
structures situated within the same 
farmyard complex or within 100 metres 
of that complex shall not exceed 300 
square metres gross floor space in 
aggregate.  

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to 
serve the structure having regard to its 
size, use and location shall be 
constructed in line with Department of 
Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Development and Department of the 
Environment and Local Government 
requirements and shall have regard to 
the need to avoid water pollution.  

4. No such structure shall be situated, 
and no effluent from such structure 
shall be stored, within 10 metres of any 
public road.  

5. No such structure within 100 metres 
of any public road shall exceed 8 metres 
in height.  

6. No such structure shall be situated, 
and no effluent from such structure 
shall be stored, within 100 metres of 
any house (other than the house of the 
person providing the structure) or other 
residential building or school, hospital, 
church or building used for public 
assembly, save with the consent in 
writing of the owner and, as may be 
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appropriate, the occupier or person in 
charge thereof.  

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be 
used for roofing or on the external finish 
of the structure. 
 

 

The proposed development involves  

• A new sheep shed 

The proposed shed will be used to house sheep. The she has a floor area of 
128.56sq.m which brings it below the 200sq.m threshold. There are no other farm 
building within 100m of the proposed development. The shed is greater than 10m in 
distance from a public road. The shed has a ridge height of 5.74m. The shed will not 
be within 100m of any house and the shed will be clad with a painted corrugated 
sheeting.  

The proposed development is in accordance with the conditions and limitations set 
out under class 6 above. 

The next step is to consider Section 4(4) of the Act which effectively de-exempts any 
development which attracts a requirement for Environmental Impact assessment 
(EIA) or Appropriate Assessment (AA). 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment 
There is no class of development referenced within the relevant Part of Schedule 5 
which would trigger the requirement for EIA.  
 
Appropriate Assessment (AA) 
The applicant has not included any AA screening report or NIS with the application.  
 
The Ecology section has considered the proposal and note the following; 
 
Given its scale and location, they are satisfied that the proposed development will not 
give rise to significant adverse effects on the integrity of the Mullaghanish to 
Musheramore Mountains SPA. As such, it is considered that Appropriate Assessment 
is not required. 
 
Article 9 Restrictions Assessment 
Development to which Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
(as amended) relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act 
should any Article 9 restrictions apply.  
 
The Ecology office has reviewed the proposal having regard to the Article 9(1)(a)(vii), 
(viiB) and (viiC) which include ecological related restrictions on Article 6 exemptions 
(see attached ecology report for greater detail).  
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It is concluded that having regard to the proposal as presented, The Ecology office is 
satisfied that the proposal is not likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a 
European Site and therefore a Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is not required, and it 
will not have a significant effect on any features or other objects of ecological interest. 
 
The Environment Office has considered the proposal and notes no concerns subject 
to the development being constructed in accordance with Dept of Agriculture, 
Fisheries and the Marine specification S146: Wintering Facilities for Sheep. This 
includes the provision of a suitably sized effluent tank for the collection and storage 
of farm effluents generated in the shed. 
 
Conclusion 

On the basis of the information submitted and having regard to Class 6 of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001, as amended it is 
considered that the proposed works are development which constitute exempted 
development. 

 

 
Carol Stack, 

Area planner. 

10/4/24 
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Ecology Report 
 
Ref. D/218/24 Ag Development – Carriganimma, Macroom 
Description of Development & Context   
The subject Section 5 Declaration application has been referred to this department to 
confirm whether any ecological related restrictions on exemptions are relevant in this 
case. This report should be read in conjunction with the application material received.  
This section 5 declaration application queries whether the construction of a sheep 
house/shed at Carriganimmy, Carriganimma, Macroom, is exempt from planning 
permission.  
Figure 1: Site Location  

 
Natura 2000 sites 
There are seven Natura 2000 sites within 15km of the proposed development. Six of 
which, namely Killarney National Park, Macgillycuddy's Reeks and Caragh River 
Catchment SAC, Blackwater River (Cork/Waterford) SAC, Mullaghanish Bog SAC, St. 
Gobnet's Wood SAC, The Gearagh SPA and The Gearagh SAC, have no source-receptor 
pathway from the proposed development and are deemed as to be affected by any 
development in the proposed site, due to the distance and absence of the ecological 
or hydrological connections.  
The development proposed development is entirely within the Mullaghanish to 
Musheramore Mountains SPA (site code: 4162).  
Natural Heritage Areas/proposed Natural Heritage Areas 
There is one NHA within 15km of the proposed development, Boggeragh Mountains 
NHA, approximately 8.4km to the northeast. There are six pNHAs within 15km of the 
proposed plantation, namely Killarney National Park, Macgillycuddy's Reeks and 
Caragh River Catchment pNHA, Mullaghanish Bog pNHA, St. Gobnet's Wood SAC, 
Prohus Wood pNHA, The Gearagh pNHA and Lough Gal pNHA. Given the distance and 
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absence of hydrological or ecological connections, I am satisfied that the proposed 
development will not give rise to negative impacts to the NHA or pNHAs. 
Assessment 
The primary concern with this application from an ecological perspective is whether 
works proposed at this location will have negative impacts to nearby sites designated 
for nature conservation.  
The proposed development is within the Mullaghanish to Musheramore Mountains 
SPA. Therefore, there is potential that the proposal led to 

• cause disturbance to the species for which the SPA is designated for and 
• reduce the foraging and nesting habitat available for the species for which 

the SPA is designated for. 

Disturbance – given the existing agricultural activity in the surrounding area and 
absence of suitable nesting habitat proximal to the proposed site, I am satisfied that 
significant disturbance related impacts are unlikely to occur during the construction 
or operational stages of the development. 
Foraging and Nesting – Upon viewing aerial imagery, the proposed site does not 
support suitable nesting habitat for hen harriers. I am satisfied that given the 
abundance of suitable habitat in the area and the scale of the development, foraging 
opportunities for hen harrier will not be significantly reduced. 
Screening Assessment 
Given its scale and location outside of the SPA, I am satisfied that the proposed 
development will not give rise to significant adverse effects on the integrity of the 
Mullaghanish to Musheramore Mountains SPA. As such, I consider that Appropriate 
Assessment is not required. 
Article 9 Restrictions Assessment 
Development to which Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
(as amended) relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act 
should any Article 9 restrictions apply.  
I have reviewed the proposal having regard to the Article 9(1)(a)(vii), (viiB) and (viiC) 
which include ecological related restrictions on Article 6 exemptions as detailed in 
columns 1 and 2 of Table 2 below.  I include my conclusion in relation to this 
assessment in column 3 of Table 2 below.  
Table 2: Article 9 Restrictions Assessment (Ecological Related) 

Relevant 
Provisions 

Detailed Provisions  Conclusion of Assessment 

Article 9 
(1)(a)(vii) 

consist of or comprise the excavation, alteration or 
demolition (other than peat extraction) of places, 
caves, sites, features or other objects of 
archaeological, geological, historical, scientific or 
ecological interest, the preservation, conservation 
or protection of which is an objective of a 
development plan or local area plan for the area in 
which the development is proposed or, pending the 
variation of a development plan or local area plan, 
or the making of a new development plan or local 
area plan, in the draft variation of the development 
plan or the local area plan or the draft development 
plan or draft local area plan, 

I am satisfied that the proposal 
as presented will not have a 
significant effect on any 
features or other objects of 
ecological interest in respect of 
this Article 9 restriction on 
exemption. 
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Article 9 
(1)(a)(viiB) 

comprise development in relation to which a 
planning authority or An Bord Pleanála is the 
competent authority in relation to appropriate 
assessment and the development would require an 
appropriate assessment because it would be likely 
to have a significant effect on the integrity of a 
European site, 

I am satisfied that the proposed 
development is not likely to 
have a significant effect on the 
integrity of a European Site and 
therefore a Stage 2 Appropriate 
Assessment is not required in 
relation to the development.  
 

Article 9 
(1)(a)(viiC) 

consist of or comprise development which would be 
likely to have an adverse impact on an area 
designated as a natural heritage area by order made 
under section 18 of the Wildlife (Amendment) Act 
2000. 

I am satisfied that the proposal 
will not have an adverse impact 
on a natural heritage area.  

 
Conclusion  
Having regard to the proposal as presented, I am satisfied that the proposal is not 
likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European Site and therefore a 
Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is not required and it will not have a significant effect 
on any features or other objects of ecological interest. 

 
_________________________  
Kieran Murphy 
05/04/2024 
 
























